

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS)**

GARY AND KATHY HENRY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	S.C. No.
)	
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 251234
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY)	
)	
)	Saginaw County Circuit
Defendant-Appellant.)	Court No. 03-47775-NZ
)	Hon. Leopold P. Borrello
)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Victor E. Schwartz
Nicholas C. Gladding
Leah Lorber
Cary Silverman
Phil S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 14th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-2004
Tel: (202) 783-8400

Frederick R. Damm (P12462)*
Paul C. Smith (P55608)
CLARK HILL PLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3435
Tel: (313) 965-8300

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
* Counsel of Record

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

Jan S. Amundson
Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3055

David F. Zoll
Donald D. Evans
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 741-5000

Paul W. Kalish
Mark D. Plevin
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS)**

GARY AND KATHY HENRY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	S.C. No.
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 251234
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	Saginaw County Circuit Court No. 03-47775-NZ Hon. Leopold P. Borrello
)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	v
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CLARIFY PERCEIVED AMBIGUITY IN ITS RULINGS IN <i>MEYERHOFF</i> REJECTING A MEDICAL MONITORING CAUSE OF ACTION IN THE ABSENCE OF INJURY	7
A. <i>MEYERHOFF</i> v. <i>TURNER CONSTRUCTION</i> : THE FACTS	7
B. THE CIRCUIT COURT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S <i>MEYERHOFF</i> RULINGS	9
C. MICHIGAN COURTS NEED DIRECTION IN INTERPRETING <i>MEYERHOFF</i>	10
D. COURTS IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS LOOK TO MICHIGAN FOR GUIDANCE	13
II. FAILURE TO GRANT THIS APPEAL WILL FOSTER CONFUSION AND RESULT IN POOR PUBLIC POLICY	16
A. MEDICAL MONITORING WILL LEAD TO A FLOOD OF LITIGATION, CLOGGING ACCESS TO COURTS AND DEPLETING RESOURCES THAT WOULD BE BETTER USED TO COMPENSATE TRULY INJURED INDIVIDUALS	16
B. OTHER COURTS HAVE WISELY REJECTED MEDICAL MONITORING CLAIMS ABSENT PRESENT, PHYSICAL INJURY	20

1.	The United States Supreme Court Has Reviewed and Rejected Medical Monitoring	21
2.	The Supreme Court of Nevada Has Refused to Recognize Medical Monitoring	22
3.	The Supreme Court of Alabama Has Rejected Medical Monitoring Claims in the Absence of a “Manifest, Present Injury”	22
4.	The Supreme Court of Kentucky’s Recent Ruling Signals a Clear Trend by Courts Away from Medical Monitoring	23
C.	THE ALTERNATIVE: THE WEST VIRGINIA “ANYONE CAN SUE” APPROACH TO MEDICAL MONITORING	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	13
<i>Badillo v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 435 (Nev. 2001)	14-15, 22
<i>Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D. W. Va. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1033 (1992).....	17
<i>Beeber v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1364 (N.D. Ind. 1990)	21
<i>Bogaerts v. Multiplex Home Corp. of Mich.</i> , 423 Mich. 851, 376 N.W.2d 113 (1985).....	11
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998)	17
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Capital Holding Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 873 S.W.2d 187 (Ky. 1994).....	24
<i>Dragon v. Cooper/T. Smith Stevedoring Co., Inc.</i> , 726 So. 2d 1006 (La. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. 03-047775-NZ-5 (Saginaw County Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2003).....	5, 9
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. 251234 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2003).....	9
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	22-23
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16590 (J.P.M.D.L. 2002), <i>writ denied sub nom. Patenaude v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 1011 (2000).....	19
<i>In re Tobacco Litig. (Medical Monitoring Cases)</i> , Civ. Action No. 00-C-6000 (W. Va. Ohio County Cir. Ct. 2001).....	25

<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003)	24
<i>Lalonde v. Citizens Bank</i> , No. 228202, 2002 WL 551100 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2002) (unpublished opinion)	10-11
<i>Larson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 427 Mich. 301, 399 N.W.2d 1 (1987)	11
<i>Lilley v. Bd. of Sup'rs of La. State Univ.</i> , 735 So. 2d 696 (La. App. 1999), <i>writ denied</i> , 744 So. 2d 629 (La. 1999).	17
<i>Mergenthaller v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984).....	13
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 202 Mich. App. 499, 509 N.W.2d 847 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 477 Mich. 1022, 527 N.W.2d 513 (1994), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , -- Mich. -- , 530 N.W.2d 751 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 210 Mich. App. 491, 534 N.W.2d 204 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 454 Mich. 873, 562 N.W.2d 781 (1997), <i>vacated</i> 456 Mich. 933, 575 N.W.2d 550 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 456 Mich. 933, 575 N.W.2d 550 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	19
<i>Pry v. Alton & Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 698 N.E.2d 484 (Ill. App. 1992)	21
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 10 (La. App. 1998), <i>writ denied</i> , 731 So. 2d 189 (La. 1999)	17
<i>Taylor v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 97715975, 2000 WL 34159708 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10, 2000) (unpublished opinion).	4, 12-13
<i>Witherspoon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997)	13
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002).....	23-24

STATUTES

Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 *et seq.* 16, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.5813 (2003) 20

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Am. Law Inst., *2 Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury – Reporters’ Study* 379 (1991) 18

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, *Bringing Justice to Judicial Hellholes* (2003), *available at* <<http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf>>..... 26

Mark A. Behrens, *Some Proposals for Courts Interested in Helping Sick Claimants and Solving Serious Problems in Asbestos Litigation*, 54 BAYLOR L. REV. 331 (2002) 19

Mark A. Behrens & Rochelle M. Tedesco, *Two Forks in the Road of Asbestos Litigation*, MEALEY’S LITIG. REP.: ASBESTOS, Vol. 18, No. 3, Mar. 7, 2003. 19

Jennifer Biggs et al., *Overview of Asbestos Issues and Trends* (Dec. 2001), *available at* <<http://www.actuary.org/mono.htm>>. 19

Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Fabrice N. Vincent, *Class Certification of Medical Monitoring Claims in Mass Tort Product Liability Litigation*, SE01 ALI-ABA 1 (1999). 15

Stephen Carroll et al., *Asbestos Litigation Costs and Compensation: An Interim Report* (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, Sept. 2002). 19

Lawrence G. Cetrulo, *Toxic Torts Litigation Guide*, 1 Toxic Torts Litigation Guide § 4:15 (2003) 15

Martha A. Churchill, J.D., *Toxic Torts: Proof of Medical Monitoring Damages for Exposure to Toxic Substances*, 25 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 313 § 23 (2003) 15

Conning The IADC Newsletters, 68 Def. Couns. J. 485 (2001) 15

Michael Dore, *Law of Toxic Torts*, 1 L. of Toxic Torts § 7:10 (2003) 15

Editorial, *Asbestos Dreams*, WALL ST. J., Oct. 17, 2003, at A10, *available at* 2003 WL-WSJ 3982978 19

Editorial, <i>Legislators Need to Restrict the Legal Industry on This One</i> , Charleston Gazette, Feb. 19, 2003, at 4A	25-26
Christopher F. Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 Harv. J. On Legis. 383 (1993).	19
Samuel Goldblatt & Laurie Styka Bloom, <i>A Primer on Medical Monitoring</i> , SH048 ALI-ABA 499 (2003)	15
<i>Group's Unflattering Picture of State is an Accurate Label</i> , News & Sentinel (Parkersburg, W. Va.), Nov. 14, 2003, available at < http://newsandsentinel.com/edit/story/ 1114202003_edt01_AccurateLabel.asp >.....	26
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002)	26-27
Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Committee on Asbestos Litigation, <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee</i> (1991).....	18-19
Joseph C. Kearfott & D. Alan Rudlin, <i>Case Management and Health Claims In Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , SE73 ALI-ABA (2000).....	15
Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Worker's Compensation Desk Edition</i> § 100.01 (2000)	19
Arvin Maskin, et al, <i>Medical Monitoring: A Viable Remedy for Deserving Plaintiffs or Tort Law's Most Expensive Consolation Prize?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 521 (2000).....	18
Robert D. Mauk, <i>McGraw Ruling Harms State's Reputation in Law, Medical Monitoring</i> , Charleston Gazette, Mar. 1, 2003, at 5A	25, 26
George W.C. McCarter, <i>Medical Sue-Veillance: A History and Critique of the Medical Monitoring Remedy In Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 45 Rutgers L. Rev. 227 (1993).....	18
Dianne M. Nast, <i>Managing Mass Tort Cases</i> , 1 Sedona Conf. J. 43 (2000)	15
J. Douglas Peters & David R. Parker, <i>The History, Law, and Future of State Class Actions in Michigan</i> , 44 Wayne L. Rev. 135 (1998)	15
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> § 54 (4th ed. 1971).....	3-4

Victor Schwartz, <i>Some Lawyers Ask, Why Wait for Injury? Sue Now!</i> , USA Today, July 5, 1999, at A17	16-17
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000)	18
Vicki Smith, <i>Jury Rejects Smokers' Suits Seeking Free Medical Tests; Case 1st of Kind in U.S.</i> , Charlotte Observer, Nov. 15, 2001, at 12A.	25-26
Jacob A. Stein, <i>Stein on Personal Injury Damages</i> , Stein Treatise § 7:27 (2003).....	15
Craig A. Stevens, <i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of the Army: The Recovery of Medical Monitoring Costs Under HSCA's Citizen Suit Provision</i> , 10 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 201 (1999).....	15
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>2003 State Liability Systems Ranking Study: Final Report</i> 15 (Harris Interactive 2003), available at < http://www.legalreformnow.com/pdfs/2003Harris.pdf >	26
John J. Weinholtz, <i>Defending "No Injury ... Yet" Medical Monitoring Claims in Class Action Settings</i> , 30-SPG Brief 17 (2001).....	15
Chris Wetterich, <i>Smokers Want Another Trial; Evidence Unheard, Lawyers Argue, in Medical Monitoring Lawsuit</i> , Charleston Gazette, Nov. 6, 2003, at 1C.	25
Hugh R. Whiting, <i>Remedy Without Risk: An Overview of Medical Monitoring</i> , 42 Contemp. Legal Notes Series 29 (Wash. Legal Found., Wash., D.C.), August 2002..	20
